OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

Ceniis C. MaANR
ARTORNEY Semunit.

Bonorable Roy Sansing
County Attorney
tipacomd County
Higgins, Texas

| é
near Sir: \\ \ '

oplaion No. De2849,

Re: Cokpensagtion tor o ~afficto
services ! ttoraey
on & fee basin,

of 1his de g&&ent

Your request for a
on the queetions as hersin

¥ {pacozd County
without opposl-

as county Ate
torney in not sufrriclient to

1ding\office, without compen~
-officio

- -mponlatlon &lloxed by law for the
ohnty Attorney., 1 ap very well sat-
X the laws in questién, but in view
ot that it involyes zme personally, and
p ¢ want to be fair with the Couwxissionerst Court,
I would 1ike t0 have your opinion on the followa

ing questions:

"l. Can 8 Coxzissioners' Cocuz?t allow a coun-
ty attorney conmpensation for ex-officio services
in a county whose population is adout 5000, and
@lao allov him to retaln the fees of office, pro-
vided by law, i{f the totail of the compensation




Honorable Poy sansing, Fugo 2

for sx-offlcic services and the fees allowed
by law &0 Dot exo0eed (2400.00 per year:

2. “ould the Cozuissionsrs Court of a
county with aprroxizately %000 ropulation, one
aaxber of which is a brother-in-law to the Coun-
ty Attorney, violate the mepotism law by voting
to allow the County iAttoraey, elected by the
Fesople of the County, compersation for ex-officio
sorvices, togsthor with fees allowed dy law,
provided the suc of the two itexa would not exe
ceed $24Q0.00 per yvar:” :

Accoxding to ths last Federal fozaus lipsccud
County has a population of four thousand five hundred and
twelve (¢,512) inhabitants; and the county ofriciels of
said county are compensated on a fes dasis.

Articles 3883 und 3891 and Yernoa's jnnotated
Civil Statutes, reads in part as followvus:

“Article 2853, 3Ixcept as otherwiss ro-
vided 1a this Adct, the annual feos that zay de
Tetlained by precinet, county and 4istrict of-
ficers mentioned 1n this Article shall be as
follows:

"1, In countiea containing twenty five
(25,000) thousand or less iphabltants: County
Judge, Listriot or Criminel District Attorney
zherliff, County Clerk, County Attorzey, niatrfct
Clerk, Tax Collector, Tax Asaessor, or the Ase
sessor, or the Asgessor and Collector of Taxes,
Twenty-four Hundred (32400,00) Dollars each;
Justica of the Feace and Constable, Twolve lun-
dred (31200.00) Collars each.

"Article 3891, Zach officex nazed in this
Chapter shall first out of the current fees of
hig office pay or bLe paid the smount allowed
him under the provisions of Article 3X&3, to-
gothar with the salaries of his assiotants and
deputies, and authorized expenses under Article
3099, and the agount ascessary to cover costs
of premiux on whataver surety bond may be requir-
ed by law, If the current fegs of such office
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ccllected in any year Lo ore than the usouct
needed to pay the asountis cbove J.ecifled, -aue
stall be deoned oxcess feas, and shall Yo dis-
posed of in the sanner hereinafter provided.

*In counties containing twenty-five thou-
sand (28,000) or lesa inhadbitants, istrioct and
County officers named herein shall rstain one-
talrd of such excess fzes uatil suoch cne-third,
togethor with the azounts srecified in . rticle
3283, anounta to Threo Thousand “ollers (:3,L0C).
¥reclact officers gkall rotain one=third until _
such one-third, together with the azouzt sjecified
in Article 3883, uxounts to Pourteca Fundred Nol-
lars {($1400).

L -
* o *

article 3895, Vernon's incotated Civ:l Jlatutes,
provides that:

“The Coamsissioners' Court 1s herxeby do~-
barred froam allouing compensation for sx-~officlo
sexvices to county officials wion tho comjensa~
tion and sxcess fens which they are sllowed to
retain shall reach the maximuz provided for in
this chapter, ]Iz oases where the compeusation
and exces=s Leas which the officers are allowed

. to Tetain shall oot reach the maxiamux provided
for 1a this chapter, the Comulssioncrst Court
shall allow cozpensation for ex officlo services
whon, in their judgment, such compensation is
pecessary, provided, such compensation for ex
officio services allowed shall not increase the
compensation of the official boyond the uaximus
of compensation and exoess fees allowed to be
retained by him under this chapter., Trovided,
towever, the ex officic hereain authorized shall
be allowed only after un opjportunity for a pud-
1i¢c bearing and only upon the affirmative vote
or at least threse zcmbars of the Comclsslonerat
Court.” '

In apswer to your first guestion you are resegt-
fully advigsed that where a oount{ atioraoy is coxpensated
on a fee basis and the compensation and excess fezs which
he is allowed to retain does not reach the maxiauw provides
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for by article JBEB3I and Asrticle 3891, supra, the commis-
sloners®’ court may allow compensation for ex officlio ser-
vices when, in their judguent, such conpensation i3 nao~
oPsSery, provided, suoh coxpensation for ex offioclo services
allowed do pot inorease the cozpecsation of said oounty
attorney beyond the maximum of compeansation and excess fees
sllowed tO be retainsd by him under tha twd adove-zentioned
statutes, :rrovided, the ex officio as authorized dy arti-
cle: 3895, supra, shanll de allowed only aftar an opportunity
for a publio hearing and only upon the afrfirative vote of
at least three members of the ocommissicnerst dourt. '

Lol yuwn Al aplaatinn, wa asl) your ate
tention to Articles 432 acd 433 of the Penal Code, which
Tread as follows:

*5No officer of this Ctate of any officer
of any 4istriet, county, city, preolrot, sohool
distriet, or other municipal subdivision of this
Gtate, or any officer or smexber of any State,
dlstrict, county, city, school district or other
municipal board, or judge of any court, croated
by or under authority of any general or special
law of this State, or any meadar of the ilegisla-
ture, shall appoknt, ¢: vote for , or ocoafirm
ths appointment to any office, position, clerg-
ship, ernploymsnt or duty, of any person related
within the second degree by arffinity or within
the third degres of oonsangulnity to the person
80 appointing or so voting, or to any other mame
bex of any such board, the Legislaturs, or court
of whioh such person so appointing or voting may
be & cender, when the galary, fees, or conjpenss-
tiom of wuoﬁ appointes is to be paid for, Cirect-
1y or indireoctly, out of or from public funds or

fews Of office of any kind or character whatso-~
evaer."

»Article 433. The inhiditions set forth in
this law shall spply to anéd 3include thke Goveraor,
iisutenant GCoveraor, i!peaker of the House of Rej-~
resentatives, Rallrcad Commiszioners, head of de~
paTtments of the State governxent, Jjudges and nem-
bers of acy apd all Boards and courts sstablished
by or under the authority -f any general or specisl
law of this State, members of the lLeglislature,
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zayors, cosalsslosers, reocorders, a2ldernen and
uexbors of school boards of incorporutad eitl.s
and towns, public aschosl trustees, officers and
mexzbers of bosrds of. mansgers of the State Univor-
sity aad of its several braaches, and of the vari-
ous State eduastional insctitutions and of the
various Ytate elesxnogysary lnstitutlonz, cnd of
the penitentiaries. This enuzeration shalil sot

be held to exclude frox the operation bnd eflvct

of this law eny person includsd within its gener-
al proviglions.”

It will b noted that Articles 432 aand 4335 af the
Penal Code, supra, epply to the apgolntisnt, or voting for,
or conrirminz the appointoent to suy office, posiiion, clerk-
ship, exmploym=ent or duty 0. apy percon related within the
prohibitcd degres to the person so aprointing or so votiag,
or to aay other seaber of any such board, the Legislature,
or court whioch such person 8o apjointing or voting may te
a nondber, when the salary, feos, or compendation of such
appointee is to be paid for, direotly or indirsctly, out of
or from public funds or fees of office of auny kind or char-
acter. These statutes 4o not relate to the fixing of .
salaries or to the commlassionors' court in allowing compen-
satioa for ex offlolo services under Articlo 3895, surrs,
for county offioinls where such ofricinls are Guly eleoted.,

Tou are roszsctfully advised that it 13 the opin-
jon of this dezartxent that thors would be no violation of
the pepotisxz statutes whers the conaissloners' court allow-
ed compensation for ex offioio services to the cdunty attor-
gey who was duly oleoted, when ore member of the commission-
era' court is a brothar-in-law to the county atiorunay.

Trysting that the foregoing fully unazers your
inquiry, we reaain

{ours very traly
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